FOURTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC) OF THE PHILIPPINES

Second Regular Session

9 MAY 27 119:17

SENATE

WHITE WED BY

COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 458

Submitted jointly by the Committees on Health and Demography and Finance on MAY 2 7 2009

RE

H. B. No. 239

Recommending the approval of **H.B. No. 239** without amendment.

Sponsor

Senator Legarda

MR. PRESIDENT:

The Committee on Health and Demography, jointly with the Committee on Finance to which was referred **H.B. No. 239**, introduced by Representatives Rodriguez, Pingoy, Uy (R.S.), Uy (R.A.), Yu, Jaafar, Syjuco, Piamonte, Salimbangon, Arenas and Violago entitled:

"AN ACT

AN ACT PROVIDING FOR THE UPGRADE AND MODERNIZATION OF THE J.R. BORJA CITY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL AS AN EXTENSION HOSPITAL OF THE NORTHERN MINDANAO MEDICAL CENTER IN CAGAYAN DE ORO CITY, PROVINCE OF MISAMIS ORIENTAL AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR"

have considered the same and have the honor to report it back to the Senate with the recommendation that **H.B. No. 239** be approved without amendment.

Respectfully Submitted:

EDGARDO J. ANGARA

Chairperson

Committee on Finance

Member, Committee on Health

and Demography

LOREN B. LEGARDA

Chairperson

Committee on Health

and Demography

Member, Committee on Finance

Vice Chairpersons:

JOKER P. ARROYO

Committee on Finance

GREGORIO B. HONASAN II

Committee on Finance

Member, Committee on Health

and Demography

Members:

BENIGNO S. AQUINO III

Committee on Finance

RODOLFO G. BIAZON

Committee on Health and Demography

SII VIII adrical

MIRIAM DEFENSOR SANTIAGO

Committee on Finance

M.A. MADRIGAL

Committee on Health and Demography

Committee on Finance

RICHARD J. GORDON

Committee on Finance Committee on Health

and Demography

PANFILO M. LACSON

Committee on Health and Demography

Committee on Finance

Committee on Finance

FRANCIS G. ESCUDERO

Mrewale

Committee on Health and Demography

3.....

RAMON B. REVILLA JR.

Committee on Finance

PIAS CAVETANO

Committee on Health

and Demography
Committee on Finance

MAR ROXAS

Committee on Finance

ALAN PETER S. CAYETANO

Committee on Health and Demography
Committee on Finance

ANTONIO F. TRILLANES IV

Committee on Finance

FRANCIS N. PANGILINAN

Committee on Health and Demography
Committee on Finance

MANNY VILLAR

Committee on Finance

que of Janua 10

Ex-Officio Members:

AQUILINO O. PIMENTEIAR.

Minority Leader

JUAN MIGUEL F. ZUBIRI

-Majority Leader

JINGGOY EJERCITO ESTRADA

President Pro-Tempore

JUAN PONCE ENRILE

Senate President
Senate of the Philippines
Pasay City

CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES FOURTEENTH CONGRESS Second Regular Session

> MISAMIS THEREFOR

1

2

3

4

5

6

9

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

H. No. 239

By Representatives Rodriguez, Pingoy, UY (R.S.), UY (R.A.), Yu, JAAFAR, SYJUCO, PIAMONTE, SALIMBANGON, ARENAS AND VIOLAGO

AN	ACT PR	OVID	ING FOR	THE U	JPGR.	ADE.	AND.	MODE	RNIZA	TION	OF
	THE	J.R.	BORJA	CITY	ME	MOR	JAL	HOSF	ITAL	AS	AN
			HOSP								
	MEDI	CAL (CENTER	IN CA	GAYA	N DE	ORC	CITY	, PROV	/INCE	OF
	MISA	MIS	ORIEN'	TAL	ANI) A	PPRO	OPRIA:	ring	FUI	NDS

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

- SECTION 1. The J.R. Borja City Memorial Hospital is hereby upgraded and modernized as an extension hospital of the Northern Mindanao Medical Center in Cagayan de Oro City, Province of Misamis Oriental and which shall be administered by the Department of Health.
- SEC. 2. The Department of Health shall promulgate the necessary rules and regulations for the effective implementation of this Act.
- SEC. 3. The Secretary of Health shall immediately include in the 7 Department's programs the operationalization of the J.R. Botja City Memorial 8 Hospital as an extension hospital of the Northern Mindanao Medical Center,

1	the funding of which shall be included in the annual General Appropriation
2	Act.
3	The local government unit concerned shall continue to provide funding
4	for the J.R. Borja City Memorial Hospital until such time that the same i
5	integrated as an extension hospital of the Northern Mindanao Medical Cente
6	and its funding included in the annual General Appropriations Act.
7	SEC. 4. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its publication
8	in at least two (2) national newspapers of general circulation.
	Approved,